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Notices 
© Agilent Technologies, Inc. 2015 

No part of this manual may be 
reproduced in any form or by any 
means (including electronic storage 
and retrieval or translation into a 
foreign language) without prior 
agreement and written consent from 
Agilent Technologies, Inc. as governed 
by United States and international 
copyright laws. 

Manual Part Number 
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Edition 06/2015 
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Vacuum Products Division 

Via F.lli Varian, 54 

10040 Leinì (TO)  
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Warranty 
The material contained in this 
document is provided “as is,” and is 
subject to being changed, without 
notice, in future editions. Further, to 
the maximum extent permitted by 
applicable law, Agilent disclaims all 
warranties, either express or implied, 
with regard to this manual and any 
information contained herein, 
including but not limited to the 
implied warranties of merchantability 
and fitness for a particular purpose. 
Agilent shall not be liable for errors 
or for incidental or consequential 
damages in connection with the 
furnishing, use, or performance of 
this document or of any information 
contained herein. Should Agilent and 
the user have a separate written 
agreement with warranty terms 
covering the material in this 
document that conflict with these 
terms, the warranty terms in the 
separate agreement shall control. 

Technology Licenses 
The hardware and/or software 
described in this document are 
furnished under a license and may be 
used or copied only in accordance 
with the terms of such license. 

Restricted Rights Legend 
If software is for use in the 
performance of a U.S. Government 
prime contract or subcontract, 
Software is delivered and licensed as 
“Commercial computer software” as 
defined in DFAR 252.227-7014 (June 
1995), or as a “commercial item” as 
defined in FAR 2.101(a) or as 
“Restricted computer software” as 
defined in FAR 52.227-19 (June 1987) 
or any equivalent agency regulation or 

contract clause. Use, duplication or 
disclosure of Software is subject to 
Agilent Technologies’ standard 
commercial license terms, and non-
DOD Departments and Agencies of the 
U.S. Government will receive no 
greater than Restricted Rights as 
defined in FAR 52.227-19(c)(1-2) (June 
1987). U.S. Government users will 
receive no greater than Limited Rights 
as defined in FAR 52.227-14 (June 
1987) or DFAR 252.227-7015 (b)(2) 
(November 1995), as applicable in any 
technical data. 

Trademarks 
Windows and MS Windows are U.S. 
registered trademarks of Microsoft 
Corporation. 

Safety Notices 

A CAUTION notice denotes a hazard. 
It calls attention to an operating 
procedure, practice, or the like that, if 
not correctly performed or adhered to, 
could result in damage to the product 
or loss of important data. Do not 
proceed beyond a CAUTION notice 
until the indicated conditions are fully 
understood and met. 

A WARNING notice denotes a 
hazard. It calls attention to an 
operating procedure, practice, or the 
like that, if not correctly performed 
or adhered to, could result in 
personal injury or death. Do not 
proceed beyond a WARNING notice 
until the indicated conditions are 
fully understood and met. 

WARNING 

CAUTION 
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Generalità 
L’"Oil Mist Trap” è progettato appositamente per intrappolare la 
nebbia d'olio trattenuta dall'aria di scarico durante il funzionamento 
delle pompa per vuoto rotativa a bagno d’olio. Dispone di una 
funzione di ritorno d’olio intrappolato verso la pompa per vuoto da 
cui nebbia la d'olio è stata emessa. In funzione di queste 
caratteristiche, il tasso di consumo dell’olio durante il funzionamento 
della pompa per vuoto è molto contenuto. 

L’Oil Mist Trap è disponibile nel seguente modello; 

§ X3703-64003; DS40M Oil Mist Trap. 

Come parte di ricambio è disponibile; 

§ X3703-64004; DS40M Oil Mist Trap Cartdrige. 

 

 

Figura 1  
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Caratteristiche tecniche 
Tab. 1  

Dato tecnico Valore 
CAPACITÀ DI FLUSSO DISPONIBILE Max. 60 L/min 
PESO 105 g 
DIMENSIONI 65 (DIA) × 93 (H) mm 
INSTALLAZIONE Verticale 
VITA UTILE Da 1.500 a 2.000 ore di funzionamento 
CONNETTORE G 3/4 

 

La figura seguente riporta le dimensioni di ingombro della valvola. 
 

 

Figura 2 Dimensioni in mm 
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Installazione 
Togliere il tubo di uscita standard dalla flangia di scarico e installare 
al suo posto l’idoneo modello di Oil Mist Trap. 

 

 
Figura 3 Oil Mist Trap installato 

ATTENZIONE! Quando la pressione di esercizio scende sotto i 40 Pa l’olio intrappolato ritorna 
automaticamente nella pompa. 
Quando la pressione di esercizio è superiore ai 40 Pa è necessario una periodica 
diminuzione dell’alto vuoto (sotto i 40 Pa) o lo spegnimento di circa 5 minuti. 
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Figura 4 Componenti dell’Oil Mist Trap 
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Tab. 2  

N. DESCRIZIONE Q.tà 
1 Coperchio superiore 1 
2 Contenitore 1 
3 Elemento di tamponamento 1 
4 Valvola di controllo del tamponamento 1 
5 Valvola di pressione tamponamento 1 
6 Vite del tamponamento 1 
7 Valvola di pressione 1 
8 Molla A 1 
9 Valvola di controllo 1 
10 Molla B 1 
11 Elemento filtrante 1 
12 Rondella di sigillatura 1 
13 Guarnizione 1 
14 O-ring 1 
15 Vite 1 
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Sostituzione elemento filtrante 
Il numero nel cerchio indica le parti dell’Oil Mist Trap (Fig. 2). 

1 Prima di sostituire l’elemento filtrante e la guarnizione 
rimuovere l’Oil Mist Trap dalla pompa. 

2 Riferirsi alla Fig.4 e alla Tabella 2. 

3 Con un cacciavite girare in senso orario la vite ⑮. 

4 Togliere la vite e quindi rimuovere la rondella di sigillatura ⑫. 

5 Togliere il coperchio superiore ①. 

6 Rimuovere l’elemento filtrante ⑪, quindi l’elemento di 
tamponamento ③ e la guarnizione ⑬ dal contenitore ②. 

7 Mettere l’elemento di tamponamento ③ sulla guarnizione ⑬. 

8 Dopo la sostituzione dell’elemento filtrante ⑪ con uno nuovo, 
mettere l’elemento filtrante ⑪ sul tamponamento ③. 

9 Mettere il coperchio superiore ① sull’elemento filtrante ⑪. 

10 Inserire la vite ⑮ nella rondella di sigillatura ⑫ e fissare il 
contenitore ②. 

11 Mettere la vite ⑮ nel contenitore ②. 

12 Non smontare altro tranne le parti sopra indicate. 
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Manutenzione 
L’elemento filtrante dell’Oil Mist Trap è soggetto a sostituzione ogni 
1500 – 2000 ore a causa del riempimento dell’elemento filtrante con 
la polvere. 

Contemporaneamente devono essere sostituite anche le guarnizioni. 

È disponibile la seguente parte di ricambio; 

§ X3703-64004; DS40M Oil Mist Trap Cartdrige. 

Questo ricambio è disponibile presso il nostro AGILENT service 
locale. 

Sostituzione della cartuccia 
La cartuccia ha una durata limitata che dipende dal tipo d’uso della 
pompa. L'intasamento della cartuccia attiva il dispositivo di by-pass 
in modo che i gas vengono inviati direttamente dalla pompa verso 
l'ambiente esterno per evitare pericolose sovrappressioni della 
pompa. 

La diffusione della nebbia d’olio nell’ambiente indica l’intasamento 
della cartuccia e, di conseguenza, al fine di evitare l’inquinamento 
ambientale è consigliabile sostituire la cartuccia. 

Conservazione 
Conservare l’Oil Mist Trap o qualsiasi altro componente in una sacca 
(come una sacca di plastica). Tenere lontano dalla polvere e 
dall’esposizione diretta della luce solare. 
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Smaltimento 
Significato del logo "WEEE" presente sulle etichette. Il simbolo qui 
sotto riportato è applicato in ottemperanza alla direttiva CE 
denominata "WEEE". Questo simbolo (valido solo per i paesi della 
Comunità Europea) indica che il prodotto sul quale è applicato, NON 
deve essere smaltito insieme ai comuni rifiuti domestici o industriali, 
ma deve essere avviato ad un sistema di raccolta differenziata. Si 
invita pertanto l'utente finale a contattare il fornitore del dispositivo, 
sia esso la casa madre o un rivenditore, per avviare il processo di 
raccolta e smaltimento, dopo opportuna verifica dei termini e 
condizioni contrattuali di vendita. 

 

 
 

Per maggiori informazioni riferirsi a; 

http://www.agilent.com/environment/product/index.shtml 
  

http://www.agilent.com/environment/product/index.shtml


1 Procedura per l’installazione 
Smaltimento 

 

16/52 Oil Mist Trap User Manual / 87-900-148-01 

 

 

 



Oil Mist Trap User Manual 

17/52 

 

2  
Anleitung zur Installation 
Allgemeines 18 
Technische Daten 19 
Installation 20 
Ersetzung des Filterelementes 23 

Wartung 23 
 Ersetzung der Kartusche 24 
 Aufbewahrung 24 

Entsorgung 25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Übersetzung der Originalanleitungen 
 

 



2 Anleitung zur Installation 
Allgemeines 

 

18/52 Oil Mist Trap User Manual / 87-900-148-01 

Allgemeines 
Die Oil Mist Trap wurde entwickelt, um Ölnebel aus der Luft zu 
filtern, die von der Vakuumrotationspumpe mit Ölbad beim Betrieb 
ausgestoßen wird. Das aufgefangene Öl wird zur Pumpe 
zurückgeführt. Auf diese Weise kann der Ölverbrauch der 
Vakuumpumpe erheblich zurückgeschraubt werden. 

Die Oil Mist Trap ist unter folgender Modellnummer erhältlich: 

§ X3703-64003; DS40M Oil Mist Trap 

Folgendes Ersatzteil ist erhältlich: 

§ X3703-64004; DS40M Oil Mist Trap Cartdrige 

 

 

Abbildung 1  
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Technische Daten 
Tab. 1  

Technische Daten Wert 
VERFÜGBARER DURCHSATZ max. 60 l/min 
GEWICHT 105 g 
ABMESSUNGEN 65 (ø) × 93 (H) mm 
INSTALLATION vertikal 
LEBENSDAUER 1500 bis 2000 Betriebsstunden 
ANSCHLUSS G 3/4 

 

Aufnachstehender Abbildung sind die Abmessungen des Ventils 
angegeben. 

 

 

Abbildung 2 Abmessungen in mm 
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Installation 
Nehmen Sie die Standard-Ausgangsleitung vom Ausgangsflansch ab 
und schließen Sie stattdessen die geeignete Oil Mist Trap an. 

 
 

 
Abbildung 3 Oil Mist Trap installiert 

VORSICHT! Wenn der Betriebsdruck unter 40 Pa sinkt, kehrt das aufgefangene Öl 
automatisch in die Pumpe zurück. 
Wenn der Betriebsdruck über 40 Pa steigt, muss das hohe Vakuum regelmäßig 
(unter 40 Pa) gesenkt oder die Pumpe für etwa 5 Minuten abgeschaltet werden. 
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Abbildung 4 Komponenten der Oil Mist Trap 
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Tab. 2  

N. BEZEICHNUNG Anzahl 
1 Deckel 1 
2 Behälter 1 
3 Pufferelement 1 
4 Kontrollventil für das Pufferelement 1 
5 Druckventil für das Pufferelement 1 
6 Pufferschrauben 1 
7 Druckventil 1 
8 Feder A 1 
9 Kontrollventil 1 
10 Feder B 1 
11 Filterelement 1 
12 Dichtungsring 1 
13 Dichtung 1 
14 O-Ring 1 
15 Schraube 1 
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Ersetzung des Filterelementes 
Die Nummer im Kreis bezieht sich auf die Teile der Oil Mist Trap 
(Abb. 2). 

1 Vor dem Ersetzen des Filterelementes und der Dichtung muss die 
Oil Mist Trap aus der Pumpe genommen werden. 

2 Halten Sie sich an Abb. 4 und Tabelle 2. 

3 Drehen Sie die Schraube ⑮ mit einem Schraubenzieher im 
Uhrzeigersinn. 

4 Nehmen Sie die Schrauber heraus und entfernen Sie den 
Dichtungsring ⑫. 

5 Nehmen Sie den Deckel ① ab. 

6 Entnehmen Sie das Filterelement ⑪, dann das Pufferelement ③ 
und die Dichtung ⑬ aus dem Behälter ②. 

7 Setzen Sie das Pufferelement ③ auf die Dichtung ⑬. 

8 Nachdem das Filterelement ⑪ durch ein neues ersetzt wurde, 
setzen Sie das Filterelement ⑪ auf das Pufferelement ③. 

9 Setzen Sie den Deckel ① auf das Filterelement ⑪. 

10 Stecken Sie die Schraube ⑮ in den Dichtungsring ⑫ und 
befestigen Sie den Behälter ②. 

11 Stecken Sie die Schraube ⑮ in den Behälter ②. 
12 Bauen Sie nur die oben genannten Teile aus. 
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Wartung 
Das Filterelement der Oil Mist Trap muss alle 1500 bis 2000 
Betriebsstunden ersetzt werden, weil es sich mit Staub füllt. 

Gleichzeitig müssen auch die Dichtungen ersetzt werden. 

Folgendes Ersatzteil steht dafür zur Verfügung: 

§ X3703-64004; DS40M Oil Mist Trap Cartdrige 

Das Teil kann über unseren lokalen AGILENT-Service bezogen 
werden. 

Ersetzung der Kartusche 
Die Kartusche hat eine beschränkte Lebensdauer, die von der 
Verwendung der Pumpe abhängt. Bei Verstopfung der Kartusche 
wird eine Bypass-Vorrichtung aktiviert, so dass die Gase direkt von 
der Pumpe nach außen geleitet werden, um einen gefährlichen 
Überdruck in der Pumpe zu vermeiden. 

Wenn die Kartusche verstopft ist, verteilen sich Ölnebel in der 
Umgebung. Um Umweltverschmutzungen zu vermeiden, sollte in 
diesem Fall die Kartusche ausgetauscht werden. 

Aufbewahrung 
Bewahren Sie die Oil Mist Trap und alle anderen Komponenten in 
einem Beutel (etwa einem Plastikbeutel) auf. Halten Sie sie von Staub 
und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fern. 
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Entsorgung 
Bedeutung des "WEEE" Logos auf den Etiketten. 

Das folgende Symbol ist in Übereinstimmung mit der EURichtlinie 
WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) angebracht. 

Dieses Symbol (nur in den EU-Ländern gültig) zeigt an, dass das 
betreffende Produkt nicht zusammen mit Haushaltsmüll entsorgt 
werden darf sondern einem speziellen Sammelsystem zugeführt 
werden muss. 

Der Endabnehmer sollte daher den Lieferanten des Geräts - d.h. die 
Muttergesellschaft oder den Wiederverkäufer - kontaktieren, um den 
Entsorgungsprozess zu starten, nachdem er die Verkaufsbedingungen 
geprüft hat. 

 

 
 

Für weitere Informationen: 

http://www.agilent.com/environment/product/index.shtml 
  

http://www.agilent.com/environment/product/index.shtml
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Généralités 
L’"Oil Mist Trap” spécialement conçu pour piéger la brume d’huile 
contenue dans l’air d’échappement pendant le fonctionnement de la 
pompe à vide rotative à bain d’huile. Il est doté d’une fonction 
chargée de renvoyer l’huile récupérée vers la pompe à vide qui a 
générée la brume d’huile. Grâce à ce système, le taux de 
consommation d’huile pendant le fonctionnement de la pompe à vide 
est particulièrement limité. 

Le modèle d’Oil Mist Trap proposé est le suivant: 

§ X3703-64003: DS40M Oil Mist Trap. 

La pièce de rechange disponible est la suivante: 

§ X3703-64004: DS40M Oil Mist Trap Cartdrige. 

 

 

Figure 1  
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Caractéristiques techniques 
Tab. 1  

Caractéristique Valeur 
DÉBIT 60 l/min max. 
POIDS 105 g 
DIMENSIONS 65 (diam.) × 93 (H) mm 
INSTALLATION Verticale 
DURÉE DE VIE De 1500 à 2000 heures de fonctionnement 
CONNECTEUR G 3/4 

 

Les dimensions d’encombrement de la valve sont indiquées sur la 
figure ci-après. 

 

 

Figure 2 Dimensions en mm 
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Installation 
Retirez le tube de sortie de la bride d’évacuation et installez l’Oil Mist 
Trap à sa place. 

 

 

Figure 3 Oil Mist Trap installé 

ATTENTION! Quand la pression d’exercice est inférieure à 40 Pa l’huile récupérée retourne 
automatiquement dans la pompe. 
Quand la pression d’exercice est supérieure à 40 Pa, une diminution 
graduelle du haut vide (sous les 40 Pa) ou l’arrêt pendant 5 minutes est 
nécessaire. 
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Figure 4 Composants de l’Oil Mist Trap 
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Tab. 2  

N. DESCRIPTION Q.té 
1 Couvercle 1 
2 Contenant 1 
3 Élément de tamponnement 1 
4 Vanne de contrôle du tamponnement 1 
5 Vanne de pression de tamponnement 1 
6 Vis de tamponnement 1 
7 Vanne de pression 1 
8 Ressort A 1 
9 Vanne de contrôle 1 
10 Ressort B 1 
11 Élément filtrant 1 
12 Rondelle de fermeture 1 
13 Joint 1 
14 Joint torique 1 
15 Vis 1 
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Remplacement de l’élément filtrant 
Les nombres cerclés renvoienet aux composants de l’Oil Mist Trap 
représentés sur la figure 4. 

1 Avant de remplacer l’élément filtrant et le joint, démontez l’Oil 
Mist Trap de la pompe. 

2 Reportez-vous à la figure 4 et au tableau 2. 

3 Dévissez la vis ⑮ avec un tournevis. 

4 Retirez la vis et la rondelle de fermeture ⑫. 

5 Retirez le couvercle ①. 

6 Démontez l’élément filtrant ⑪, l’élément de tamponnement ③ et 
le joint ⑬ du contenant ②. 

7 Placez l’élément de tamponnement ③ sur le joint ⑬. 

8 Placez le nouvel élément filtrant ⑪ sur l’élément de 
tamponnement ③. 

9 Remontez le couvercle ① sur l’élément filtrant ⑪. 

10 Insérez la vis ⑮ dans la rondelle de fermeture ⑫ et fixez le 
contenant ②. 

11 Vissez la vis ⑮ dans le contenant ②. 

12 Ne démontez aucune pièce non indiquée dans cette procédure. 
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Entretien 
L’élément filtrant de l’’Oil Mist Trap doit être remplacé tous les 1500 
– 2000 heures en raison de son colmatage par la poussière. 

Les joints doivent être remplacés en même temps que l’élément 
filtrant. 

Pièce de rechange disponible: 

§ X3703-64004: DS40M Oil Mist Trap Cartdrige. 

Cette pièce de rechange est disponible auprès de notre représentant 
local AGILENT. 

Remplacement de la cartouche 
La durée de vie de la cartouche dépend de l’utilisation de la pompe. 
Le colmatage de la cartouche active le dispositif de by-pass et les gaz 
sont envoyés directement de la pompe vers l’extérieur pour éviter 
tout risque de surpression. 

La diffusion de la brume d’huile dans l’environnement indique que la 
cartouche est colmatée et qu’elle doit être remplacée afin d’éviter 
toute pollution de l’environnement. 

Conservation 
Conservez l’Oil Mist Trap et ses accessoires dans un sac (sac en 
plastique). Maintenez-le à l’abri de la poussière et des rayons directs 
du soleil. 



Procédure pour l’installation 
Mise au Rebut 

3 

 

Oil Mist Trap User Manual / 87-900-148-01 35/52 

Mise au Rebut 
Signification du logo "WEEE" figurant sur les étiquettes. 

Le symbole ci-dessous est appliqué conformément à la directive CE 
nommée "WEEE". 

Ce symbole (uniquement valide pour les pays de la Communauté 
européenne) indique que le produit sur lequel il est appliqué NE doit 
PAS être mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagères ou les déchets 
industriels ordinaires, mais passer par un système de collecte 
sélective. Après avoir vérifié les termes et conditions du contrat de 
vente, l’utilisateur final est donc prié de contacter le fournisseur du 
dispositif, maison mère ou revendeur, pour mettre en œuvre le 
processus de collecte et mise au rebut. 

 

 
 

Pour plus d’informations, rendez-vous à l’adresse: 

http://www.agilent.com/environment/product/index.shtml 
  

http://www.agilent.com/environment/product/index.shtml
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Overview 
The “Oil Mist Trap” is specially designed to trap oil mist that is 
entertained with exhaust air during the operation of oil sealed rotary 
vacuum pump. It also has a function of returning trapped oil to the 
vacuum pump from which oil mist is exhausted. Because of those 
faculties, oil consumption rate of operating vacuum pump is 
remarkably reduced. 

The Oil Mist Trap is available in the following model; 

§ X3703-64003; DS40M Oil Mist Trap. 

For part replacement is available; 

§ X3703-64004; DS40M Oil Mist Trap Cartdrige. 

 

 

Figure 1  
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Technical Characteristics 
Tab. 3  

Technical data Value 
AVAILABLE FLOW CAPACITY Max. 60 L/min 
WEIGHT 105 g 
DIMENSION 65 (DIA) × 93 (H) mm 
INSTALLATION Vertical direction 
LIFE CYCLE Every 1,500 to 2,000 hours of operation 
CONNECTOR G 3/4 

 

The following figure shows the valve’s overall dimensions. 

 

Figure 2 Dimensions in mm 
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Installation 
Remove the standard outlet pipe from the outlet port of the pump 
and install the proper model of Oil Mist Trap instead. 

 

 
Figure 3 Oil Mist Trap installed 

 

CAUTION! When operation pressure is below 40 Pa the trapped oil return to the pump 
automatically. 
When operating pressure is higher than 40 Pa periodically shut down of about 5 
minutes or high vacuum (below 40 Pa) operation is required. 
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Figure 4 Oil Mist Trap Components 
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Tab. 2  

N. DESCRIPTION Q.ty 
1 Top cover 1 
2 Case 1 
3 Element stopper 1 
4 Check valve stopper 1 
5 Pressure valve stopper 1 
6 Screw stopper 1 
7 Pressure valve 1 
8 Spring A 1 
9 Check valve 1 
10 Spring B 1 
11 Element 1 
12 Seal washer 1 
13 Gasket 1 
14 O-ring 1 
15 Screw 1 
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Element for replacement procedure 
The number in the circle indicates parts of Oil Mist Trap Components 
(Fig. 4). 

13 Before exchanging Element and Gasket, remove the Oil Mist Trap 
from the pump. 

14 See Fig. 4 and Table 2. 

15 Turn screw ⑮ counter clockwise with a screwdriver. 

16 Remove screw and then remove the seal washer ⑫. 

17 Remove the top cover ①. 

18 Remove the element ⑪ and then remove the element stopper ③ 
and the gasket ⑬ from case ②. 

19 Put the element stopper ③ on the gasket ⑬. 

20 After replacing the element ⑪ with the new one, put the element 
⑪ on element stopper ③. 

21 Put top cover ① on element ⑪. 

22 Then put the screw ⑮ into the seal washer ⑫ and fix Case ②. 

23 Put screw ⑮ into the case ②. 

24 Do not take it apart except the parts above mentioned. 
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Maintenance 
Element of Oil Mist Trap are subject to replacement every 1,500 to 
2,000 hour of operation due to filling up of the element by dust. 

Whole gasket also should be replaced at the same time. 

For part replacement is available; 

§ X3703-64004; DS40M Oil Mist Trap Cartdrige. 

This part is available at our local AGILENT service. 

Cartridge changing 
The cartridge has a limited life time that depends on the pump 
application. The cartridge clogging activates the by-pass device so 
that the gases from the pump are directly sent to the external 
ambient to avoid dangerous pump overpressures. 

In this case the oil mist are diffused into the atmosphere indicating 
that the cartridge is obstructed and, to avoid the ambient pollution, it 
is advisable to change the cartridge. 

Retention 
The Oil Mist Trap or any other component in a bag (such as a plastic 
bag). Keep it away from the dust and the direct sunshine. 
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Disposal 
Meaning of the "WEEE" logo found in labels 

The following symbol is applied in accordance with the EC WEEE 
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) Directive. 

This symbol (valid only in countries of the European Community) 
indicates that the product it applies to must NOT be disposed of 
together with ordinary domestic or industrial waste but must be sent 
to a differentiated waste collection system. 

The end user is therefore invited to contact the supplier of the device, 
whether the Parent Company or a retailer, to initiate the collection 
and disposal process after checking the contractual terms and 
conditions of sale. 

 

 
 

For more information refer to; 

http://www.agilent.com/environment/product/index.shtml 
  

http://www.agilent.com/environment/product/index.shtml
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